Light hard finish, gallon 	  
Chrome green, pounds 	  5 
Mixed colored paint, gallons 	  6 

6Y2  
3 

166 
7: 

25 

Hon. JOHN V. COGGEY, Commissioner, Department of Correction: 
Dear Sir-I herewith report that during the quarter ending December 31, 1907, the 

sum of four thousand nine hundred and nineteen dollars ($4,919) was collected from 
fines imposed upon prisoners committed to the District Prisons by the different City 

IA Magistrates, of which amount the sum of four thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight 
1/2  dollars and fifty cents ($4,828.5o) was paid over to the City Chamberlain, and ninety

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City, of Rooms Nos. 807, 8o8, 8o9 and 810, on the 

eighth floor of the Broadway-Chambers Building, No. 277 Broadway, Borough of 

Manhattan, for use of the Commissioner of Licenses, for a period of one year, from 

May t, 1908, at an annual rental of three thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars 

($3,218), payable quarterly, and upon the same terms and conditions as contained in 

the existing lease; lessor, Edward R. Andrews as trustee of the estate of Sarah Hannah 

Andrews, deceased; rent payable to Frederick Southack and Alwyn Ball, Jr., agents;

[...]

SIR—At a meeting of the Armory Board, held January io, 1908, the following 
was adopted: 

"Resolved, That the bid of William Home Company, for Item No. I, repairs to 
roof, lantern, gutters, etc., Thirteenth Regiment armory, Borough of Brooklyn, in the 
sum of seven thousand one hundred and seventy dollars ($7,170), be accepted as being 
the lowest formal bid for said work; that the same be submitted to the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for his approval 
of the sureties thereon and when so approved the Chairman of this Board be

[...]

following resolution adopted by the Armory Board at meeting, held January io, 1908: 

"Resolved, That the bid of William Horne Company, for Item No. I, repairs to 
roof, lantern, gutters, etc., Thirteenth Regiment armory, Borough of Brooklyn, in the 
sum of seven thousand one hundred and seventy dollars ($7,170), be accepted as 
being the lowest formal bid for said work; that the same be submitted to the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for his 
approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved the Chairman of this Board

[...]

City, has been completed, and as the last renewal of this lease contains a clause per-
mitting further renewals of the lease, I request the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund to authorize the renewal of said lease with Helen C. McDonough for a further 
period of three months from February r, 19o8, at a monthly rental of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125). 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. LITTLE, Commissioner of Bridges. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

January 18, 1908. 
The rent being the same as heretofore paid, i would respectfully recommend that

[...]

cute a renewal of the.lease to the City, from Helen C. McDonough, of a certain strip 
of land at Borden avenue and Dutch Kills Creek, in the Borough of Queens, known as 
Parcel "A," for the use of the Department of Bridges, for a period of three months 
from February T, 1908, at a rental of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per 
month, and on the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that 
it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

200 Montague street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
for the use of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, for a period of five years 
from February r, 1908, with the privilege of renewal for an additional period of five 
years upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of four thousand six 
hundred and twenty-three dollars ($4,623),.  payable quarterly ; the lessor to furnish 
light, heat and janitor service; the City to make such alterations and repairs as the 
President of the Borough may deem necessary for the benefit of the work of the Topo-
graphical Bureau, but not without the consent of the owners of the building;